Article 55 of the Articles of Association of the Company, 
approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs.40,00,00,000 ( Rupees Forty Crores Only) divided 
into 4,00,00,000 ( Rupees Four Crores only) equity shares 
of Rs.10/-each to Rs.45,00,00,000(Rupees Forty Five Crores 
Only) by creation of additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) equity 
shares of Rs.10/-each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is 
hereby authorised to do all acts and take all such steps 
as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to

[...]

statutory modification or re enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company be and are hereby deleted 
and substituted by the following:

V.	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs.45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores Only) 
divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lacs Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each with 
power to increase and reduce the capital of the 
company and to divide the shares in the capital for 
the time being into several classes and attach thereto 
respectively such preferential qualified or special

[...]

private placement .Therefore, it is proposed to increase 
the Authorised Share capital of the Company from 
Rs.40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crores only) comprising of 
4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees 
Ten) each to Rs.45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores 
only) comprising of 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lacs Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten ) each .Consequently, 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
needs to be altered accordingly. Therefore, the consent of 
the Members of the Company is being sought under the 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

Viswanath Kompella

a.	 Payment of Fee/ Remuneration: Not Exceeding Rs.3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Only) per annum 
(subject to statutory deductions and exclusive of applicable taxes) which is payable as follows:

a)	 Fixed monthly Fee/Remuneration of Rs.15,00,000 ( Rupees Fifteen Lacs Only)

b)	 an annual variable incentive of 2% only on the year on year incremental consolidated revenues of the 
company.

2.	 Reimbursements: All the expenses incurred on travelling, boarding, lodging etc. while performing advisory 
services for and on behalf of the Company shall be reimbursed on actual basis.